

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WACO DIVISION**

AMERICAN BEVERAGE
ASSOCIATION; CONSUMER BRANDS
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL
CONFECTIONER'S ASSOCIATION;
FMI, THE FOOD INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendant.

Civil Case No. 25-cv-00566-ADA-DTG

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Federal law comprehensively regulates food and beverage ingredients. 3

 II. Section 9 compels government-scripted messages that are misleading and reflect the purported policy judgments of foreign governments. ... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to succeed on the merits. 8

 A. Plaintiffs have associational standing to challenge Section 9. ... 8

 B. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to succeed on the merits of their claim that Section 9 violates the First Amendment. 9

 C. Plaintiffs are also substantially likely to succeed on the merits of their claim that Section 9’s warning requirement is void for vagueness. 15

 D. Plaintiffs are also substantially likely to succeed on the merits of their claim that Section 9 is preempted. 17

 II. Plaintiffs’ members will suffer irreparable harm without injunctive relief. 18

 III. The remaining factors weigh in favor of a preliminary injunction. 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	12
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	12
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024).....	8, 15, 20
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	12, 13
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	13
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	18
<i>Dep’t of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7, 8, 18
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fund Tex. Choice v. Paxton</i> , 658 F. Supp. 3d 377 (W.D. Tex. 2023)	20
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	18
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Tex., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	9, 10
<i>Nat’l Religious Broadcasters v. Fed. Comm’n’s Comm’n</i> , 138 F.4th 282 (5th Cir. 2025).....	8
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Fitch</i> , 134 F.4th 799 (5th Cir. 2025).....	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	7
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	19, 20
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	17
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	11
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	12
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	16
<i>Students Engaged in Advancing Tex. v. Paxton</i> , 765 F. Supp. 3d 575 (W.D. Tex. 2025)	16
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Turek v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Turtle Island Foods, S.P.C. v. Strain</i> , 65 F.4th 211 (5th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Va. Pharm. Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 20

Wenner v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n,
123 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 1997) 20

In re: Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,
163 F. Supp. 3d 385 (W.D. Tex. 2016) 4, 18

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948) 15

Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004) 17

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 14

Statutes and Legislative Materials

21 U.S.C. § 301..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 343..... 3, 4, 17

21 U.S.C. § 393..... 3

H.R. Rep. No. 101-538 (1990)..... 3, 18

Nutrition Labeling and Education Act, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat.
2353..... 3

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 431.0815*passim*

Tex. Health & Safety Code §431.0815(b)(1)..... 13

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 431.0817 6, 16

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 73.575..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 74.101..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 74.102..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 74.203..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 74.302..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 74.340..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 74.705..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 74.706..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 136.110..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 137.105..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 172.110..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 172.115..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 172.235..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

21 C.F.R. § 172.515.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 172.730.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 172.806.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 172.806.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 172.810.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 172.822.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 172.826.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 172.828.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 172.850.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 172.867.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 182.1129.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 182.1131.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 182.3109.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 184.1101.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 184.1259.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 184.1278.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 184.1316.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 184.1635.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 184.1763.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 180.491.....	4
50 Tex. Reg. 6301.....	5
50 Tex. Reg. 6304.....	16
